

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 14 2018

ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF THE NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CONFERMENT OF CERTAIN HONOURS ON THE LATE DR. THEO-BEN GURIRAB

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have, under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (3)(h) of that Article read with sections 3(1) and 4 of the Conferment of National Honours Act, 2012 (Act No. 11 of 2012) -

- (a) conferred the honour of National Hero on the late Dr. Theo-Ben Gurirab (born 23 January 1938 and died on 14 July 2018); and
- (b) directed that -
 - (i) a State Funeral be held in honour of the late Dr. Theo-Ben Gurirab;
 - (ii) his remains be interred at the National Heroes Acre situated in Windhoek, Khomas Region on Saturday, 21 July 2018;

- (iii) all flags in Namibia be flown at half-mast with effect from Wednesday, 18 July 2018 until the date of the said funeral; and
- (iv) the said period be a period of mourning.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, on this 17th day of July, Two Thousand and Eighteen.

HAGE G. GEINGOB PRESIDENT BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET